~~GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 5288
(To be answered on the 25th July 2019)

~ UDAN3

5288.  SHRI VINAYAK RAUT

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

(a) whether UDAN 3 has added certain routes proposed by the Ministry of
Tourism in order to provide air.connectivity to tourist spots within States and
if so, the details thereof; _ iy EE

(b) whether the Ministry of Tourism has agreed to finance such routes and if
s0, the details thereof; '

be pleased to state:-

(c) whether the Union-Gevernment has consulted the State Governments to

identify the routes under UDAN 3 and if so, the details thereof;

(d) the details of the routes added in Maharashtra to provide air connectivity
to tourist spots;

(e) the number of airlines which have shown interest to fly under UDAN 3
particularly in Maharashtra; and

(f) whether certain S}ta-te*Governments have agreed to provide additional
monetary incentives to the airline operators and if $0, the details thereof
including the names of States?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
| T R A T ] e _ (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a):In the 3rd round of bidding under Regiohal Connectivity Scheme (RCS) -
UDAN Tourism, 46 routes have been awarded to Selected Airline Operators
(SAOs) on the request of Ministry of Tourism. Details of these routes are at

Annexure-A.,

(b): Ministry of Tourism has agreed to pay 100% of Viability Gap Funding
(VGF) for these routes awarded under UDAN Tourism.

(¢): Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik)
has been finalized after extensive consultation with all the stakeholders
including State Governments. Ministry of Tourism had suggested routes



under UDAN Tourism and Airports Authority of India - Implementing
Agency offered such routes for bidding as per provisions of the scheme
document, S

(d) & (e): Details of the RCS routes awarded in Maharashtra under RCS -
UDAN 3.0 including route under UDAN Tourism awarded to SAOs are
attached as Annexure B.

(f): Details of the additional incentives offered by various States are as under:
i) Uttar Pradesh: Underwriting of certain Non-RCS seats.

ii)Haryana: VGF on balance 50% seats in addition to the VGF being provided
by the Government of India on RCS seats, on the assumption of 9 seats on 18-
20 seater aircrafts with 3 departures in a week.

iii) Karnataka: VGF of 20% (Over and above the state share) in the form of
reservation of seats on Kalburgi-Bengaluru and Kalburgi-Mumbai reutes and
in 3 flights per week only. '

Fedx kK



Annexure-A

(Tourlsm Routes, which have at least one of origin or destmatlon as Unserved or
Underserved Airport) - - -

~ 1. Agra To Bhopal | : Indlgo/ oo r
2. Agra To Indore - ‘Zoom Air
3. Bengaluru To Mysuru Alliance Air
4, Bhopal To Agra Indigo / Zoom Air
S. . | Dibrugarh To Dimapur | Indigo '
6. | Dimapur To Dibrugarh Indigo
7. | Dimapur To Imphal | Alliance Air
8. Gaya To Kushinagar .| Turbo Aviation
9. Imphal To Dimapur | Alliance Air
10. | Indore To Agra | Zoom Air-. ..
11. | Kushinagar To Gaya Turbo Aviation =
12. | Lucknow To Saharanpur(Sarsawa) - | Turbo Aviation
13. | Mysuru To Bengaluru - Alliance Air
14. | Portblair ToShibpur Andaman Airways =
15. Saharanpur(Sarsawa)"To Lucknow - | Turbo Aviation -
16. thbpur To Portblalr " 1‘Andaman Airways- -
b | Aviation Connectivity & Infrastructure
17. - | Shimla To Kullu e s Developer Pvt. Ltd. / Heritage Aviation Pvt.
: JLd - :

' To'uriSm routes (Unserved routéS'connecting.'Served Airports)

1. Agaltala To Alzawl 3 Indvigo
2. AhmedabazinUdalpur LS. o = .Splcejét/let Alrways._;u o
3. Aizawl To Agar_talg g Indigo ot
4. Amritsar To Jaipur Splcejet e
5. | Amritsar To Kélkata Indigs * -~
6. | Amvitsar To Patna | Spicejet .
7. | Aurangabad To Udalpur Jet Airways
8. | Bhopal To Udaipur Spicejet / Jet Airways
9. | Bhubaneshwar To Varanasi Alliance Air/ Indigo
10. | Bikaner To Jaisalnier Zoom AirT T e
11. | Calicut To Delhi Indigo
12.  |'Delhi To Calicut * - o Tndigpeoo == e
13. | Delhi To Khajuraho' - - - “Indigo -
14. | Dibrugarh To Imphal - - Indigo

=




Tmphal To Dibrugarﬁ

13, Indigo

16. | Jaipur To Amritsar -Spicejet

17. | Jaisalmer To Bikaner | Zoom Air

18. | Jodhpur To U_d’ai'pui‘ -, Jet Airways o
19. | Khajuraho To Delhi ‘Spicejet

20. | Kolkata To Amritsar Indigo: }
21. | Patna To Amritsar Spicejet T
22. | Rajamundry To Vishakhapatnam Indigo 5 Bl
23, | 'Udaipur To Ahmedabad | Spicejet / Jet Airways -

24. | Udaipur To Aurangabad Jet Airways
25. | Udaipur To Bhopal . - | Jet-Airways / Spicejet .

26. | Udaipur To Jodhpur Jet Afrways

27. | Varanasi To Bhubaneshwar | | Alliance Air / Indigo -

28. | Varanasi To Patna - Spicejet - :

29.

Vishakhapatnam To Raj amunch"y‘

o

Indigo™




RCS routes connecting Maharashtra under UDAN 3. 0

Annexure B

‘ﬁ Departure Arrival Airport Alrhne T
Airport - N ,
Amravati | Mumbai [Alliahcq Air
Jalgaon Mumbai Trujet A
'Kolhapur Mumbai ‘Ghodawat -

' Trujet _
Mumbai Adampur Spicejet T
[ Agra - )| Jet Airways —f
.Amravati Alliance Air ]
Belgaum | Ghodawat
. [Spicejer
Durgapur Spicejet
: | Jalgaon | Trujet T
‘ | Jharsuguda Jet Airways
Keshod | Alliance Air
: Kolhapur: ‘Ghodawat
3 o T :

' 16. Nagpur Belgaum | Ghodawat

17 Ozar(Nasik) Belgaum " | Ghodawat - ,

18, | Pune ‘Belgaum | Alliance Air j

19, Bhavnagar Spicejet : l

20. | Aurangabad Udaipyr | Jet Airways (Tourzsm RCS Route) ]

t? | Mumbai - Ratnagiri | "Alliance Air - ' J

22 ] Smdhudurg | Alliance Air -

23, | Nasik ‘Pune- | | Airline Allied -~ -

24, Pune R Nasik” | Airline Allied

l' 25 Ratnagiri Muibai | Alliagce Air

!2—-6.- STnchrudurg Mumbar | Alliance Air
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